

MHAU130000132009



ORDER BELOW EXH.147 IN R.C.S. No. 147/2010
(Kusum V. MCA)

1. Plaintiff has filed this application for setting aside dismissal order.

2. Defendants have given hand written say. They have submitted that plaintiff is trying to prolong this proceeding. Hence, this application is liable to be rejected.

3. I heard learned counsel for the parties.

4. I perused this application and say submitted. I perused record of this case. This case is of the year 2010. It is to be decided on priority basis as per the direction of the Hon'ble High Court. Conduct of plaintiff shows that she is deliberately trying to prolong the proceeding. However, I consider that, in the interest of justice, one chance be given to plaintiff to adduce her evidence subject to costs. Therefore, I pass this order.

ORDER

This application is hereby allowed subject to costs of Rs. 2,000/- (Rs. Two Thousand only) to be deposited in the office of this Court within 20 days from today and

payable to Municipal Corporation and subject to condition that plaintiff shall file her evidence affidavit on next date positively.

sd/-

(Smt. S.N. Morwale)

Civil Judge Senior Division
(Corporation Court), Aurangabad.

Date :- 02/01/2024

CERTIFICATE

I affirm that the contents of this P.D.F. file Order are same, word to word, as per the original Order.

Name of the Stenographer	:	R.S. Chaudhari, Stenographer (Grade-2)
Court	:	C.J.S.D. (Corporation Court), Aurangabad.
Date	:	02.01.2024
Order signed by the presiding officer on	:	02.01.2024
Order uploaded on	:	02.01.2024